
1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hawaii District Office 
Resource Book 

 
 

2010 



2 

 

Table of Contents 
 

                    Page 
 
Hawaii District Office Staff  ….…………………………………………………………..3 
 
Guam Branch Office Staff  ……………………………………………………….……...5 
 
SCORE  …………..………....……………………………………….……….....................6 
 
Small Business Development Centers ………………………………………….….…7 
 
Women’s Business Centers  ………………………………………….……………….10 
 
U.S. Export Assistance Center Locations  ...………………………………………..11 
 
Surety Bond Guarantee Program  …………………………………………………….12 
 
Federal Procurement Opportunities  ………………………………………………....13 
 
Procurement and Technical Assistance Centers (PTAC)………………………....13 
 
Microloan Program Intermediary Lender  ….………………………………………..14 
 
Certified Development Company  ..……………………………………………….…..15 
 
Hawaii District Office-All Other Lenders   …………………………………….……..16 
 
 



3 

 

Hawaii District Office    
 

Territory: The Hawai‘i District Office oversees the State of Hawai‘i, the 
Territories of Guam and American Samoa, the Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, the 
Republic of Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands. 
  
 
District Office Address: PJKK Federal Building 
 300 Ala Moana Blvd. 
 Suite 2-235 
 Honolulu, HI  96850 
District Office Telephone:  808-541-2990 
District Office Fax:  808-541-2976 
District Office Website: www.sba.gov/hi 
 

 

 

Key Office Contacts 

 
Regional Administrator:    Alberto G. Alvarado, Acting 
Regional Office Address:    330 North Brand Blvd, Ste 1270 

      Glendale, CA 91203 
Regional Office Telephone:   (818) 552-3437 
Regional Office Fax:    (818) 552-3440 

 
 

District Director:     Jane A. Sawyer 
District Office Address:    300 Ala Moana Blvd., Ste. 2-235 

      Honolulu, HI  96850 
District Director Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 202 
District Director Email Address:   jane.sawyer@sba.gov 

 
 

Deputy District Director:    Karen I. Sakihama 
Deputy District Director Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 209 
Deputy District Director Email Address:  karen.sakihama@sba.gov  

 
District Office Public Information Officer: Jane A. Sawyer 
PIO Telephone:     (808) 541-2990, ext. 202 
PIO email address:     jane.sawyer@sba.gov 
 

http://www.sba.gov/hi
mailto:jane.sawyer@sba.gov
mailto:karen.sakihama@sba.gov
mailto:jane.sawyer@sba.gov
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Business Development Specialist:  Mary Dale 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 211 
Email Address:     mary.dale@sba.gov  
 

Business Development Specialist 
(Local Technical Representative):   Candace Hahn 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 222 
Email Address:     candace.hahn@sba.gov  
 

Lead Business Development Specialist: Jerry Hirata 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 210 
Email Address:     jerry.hirata@sba.gov  
 

Business Development Specialist:  Kimberly Hite 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 212 
Email Address:      kimberly.hite@sba.gov 
 

Business Development Specialist:  Dean Hoe 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 208 
Email Address:     dean.hoe@sba.gov  
 

Business Development Specialist:  Erlyne Lum 
Telephone:      (808) 541-2990, ext. 207 
Email Address:     erlyne.lum@sba.gov  
 

Business Develop Spec. (Admin Officer): Joan Makizuru 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext 203  
Email Address:     joan.makizuru@sba.gov  
 

Program Support Assistant:   Joyce Tamayose 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 223 
Email Address:      joyce.tamayose@sba.gov 
 
Lead Business Development Specialist: Michael Youth 
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext.214 
Email Address:      michael.youth@sba.gov 
 
 

Posts of Duty 
 

District Counsel:     Ann Murata  
Telephone:  (808) 541-2990, ext. 219 
Email Address:     ann.murata@sba.gov 

 

Procurement Center Representative:   Laurence Orr 
Telephone:  (808) 474-7317  
Email Address:  larry.orr@sba.gov  
    
 

mailto:mary.dale@sba.gov
mailto:candace.hahn@sba.gov
mailto:jerry.hirata@sba.gov
mailto:kimberly.hite@sba.gov
mailto:dean.hoe@sba.gov
mailto:erlyne.lum@sba.gov
mailto:joan.makizuru@sba.gov
mailto:joyce.tamayose@sba.gov
mailto:michael.youth@sba.gov
mailto:ann.murata@sba.gov
mailto:larry.orr@sba.gov
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Guam Branch Office Contacts 
 
 
 
Branch Office Address:     400 Route 8, Ste. 302 
       First Hawaiian Bank Building 

     Hagatna, GU  96910-2003 
Branch Office Telephone:    (671) 472-7419 
Branch Office Fax:     (671) 472-7365 
 

 

Branch Manager:     Kenneth Q. Lujan 
Branch Manager Telephone:   (671) 472-7277 
Branch Manager E-Mail Address:   kenneth.lujan@sba.gov 
 
 
Business Development Specialist:   Jasper Corbett  
Telephone:      (671) 472-7436 
E-Mail Address:     jasper.corbett@sba.gov 
 
Business Development Specialist:   Josette Mueller 
Telephone:      (671) 472-7244 
E-Mail Address:     josette.mueller@sba.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:kenneth.lujan@sba.gov
mailto:jasper.corbett@sba.gov
mailto:josette.mueller@sba.gov
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Hawaii District Office - SCORE  
 

 
SCORE Hawai‘i Chapter #159 

SCORE Hawai‘i, Inc. 
300 Ala Moana Blvd. Rm. 2-235 
Honolulu, HI  96850 
Telephone:  (808) 547-2700 
hawaiiscore@hawaiiscore.org 

 
Branch Office:  SCORE Maui 
Maui County Business Resource Center 
70 Ka‘ahumamu Ave. Suite B-9 
Kahului, Maui, HI  96753 
Telephone:  (808) 873-8246 
Fax:  (808) 871-9160  

 
 

 

mailto:hawaiiscore@hawaiiscore.org
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Hawaii District Office – Small Business Development Centers 
  

Hawaii Small Business Development Center (SBDC) Network  

Hawai‘i SBDC Network State Office 
308 Kamehameha Avenue - Suite 201 
Hilo, HI 96720 
Voice: (808) 974-7515 
Fax: (808) 974-7683 
 

William Carter 
State Director 
bill.carter@hawaii-sbdc.org 
John Furstenwerth 
Assistant State Director 
john.furstenwerth@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Kurt Corbin 
Assistant State Director 
kurt.corbin@hawaii-sbdc.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Kathy Sabado 
SBDC Administrative Associate 
kathy.sabado@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Teryn Macayan 
Administrative Assistant 
teryn.madcayan@hawaii-sbdc.org  
  

Hawai‘i Island Center - Hilo 
100 Pauahi Street - Suite 109 
Hilo, HI 96720 
Voice: (808) 933-0776 
Fax: (808) 933-0778 
 

Constance Cate 
Center Director 
constance.cate@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Lydia Santiago 
Administrative Assistant 
lydia.santiago@hawaii-sbdc.org 

Hawai‘i Island Center – Kailua-Kona 
Kuakini Tower 
75-5722 Kuakini Highway, Suite 209 
Kailua-Kona, HI  96740 
Voice: (808) 327-3680 
Fax: (808) 327-3682 
 

Hazel Beck 
Senior Business Consultant 
hazel.beck@hawaii-sbdc.org  
Nancy Miller 
Business Consultant 

O‘ahu Center 
1833 Kalakaua Ave., Suite 400 
Honolulu, HI 96815 
Voice: (808) 945-1430 
Fax: (808) 945-1432 
 

Caroline Kim 
Center Director 
caroline.kim@hawaii-sbdc.org  
Andra Carroll 
Administrative Assistant 
andra.carroll@hawaii-sbdc.org  

Kaua‘i Center 
Kaua‘i Community College  
3-1901 Kaumuali‘i Highway 
Līhu‘e, HI 96766 
Voice: (808) 241-3148 
Fax: (808) 241-3229 
 

John Latkiewicz 
Center Director 
john.latkiewicz@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Darlene Kaui 
Administrative Assistant 
darlene.kaui@hawaii-sbdc.org 

Maui Center 
Maui Park Plaza 
1300 North Holopono Street, Suite 213 
Kīhei, HI 96753 
Voice: (808) 875-5990 
Fax: (808) 875-5989 
 

Fred Rickert 
Senior Business Consultant 
fred.rickert@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Pat Diaz 
Administrative Assistant 
pat.diaz@hawaii-sbdc.org 

Hawai‘i Business Research Library 
Maui Park Plaza 
1300 North Holopono Street, Suite 213 
Kīhei, HI 96753 
Voice: (808) 875-5987     Toll Free: (800) 509-3100  
Fax: (808) 875-5989       (Hawai‘i Residents only) 
 

Christine Pawliuk 
Research Librarian 
christine.pawliuk@hawaii-sbdc.org 
Mark Andrews 
Researcher 
mark.andrews@hawaii-sbdc.org  

mailto:bill.carter@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:john.furstenwerth@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:kurt.corbin@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:kathy.sabado@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:teryn.madcayan@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:constance.cate@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:lydia.santiago@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:hazel.beck@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:caroline.kim@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:andra.carroll@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:john.latkiewicz@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:darlene.kaui@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:fred.rickert@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:pat.diaz@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:christine.pawliuk@hawaii-sbdc.org
mailto:mark.andrews@hawaii-sbdc.org
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Pacific Islands Business Development Center (SBDC) Network 

Guam SBDC  
University of Guam 
P.O. Box 5014 
Mangilao, Guam 96923 
Voice: 671-735-2593 
Fax: 671-734-2002 
 

Casey Jeszenka 
Network Director 
casey@pacificsbdc.com 
 

Georgette F. Reyes 
Associate Network Director 
georgette@pacificsbdc.com  

 
 
Betsy RC Iriarte 
Network Manager 
betsy@pacificsbdc.om 
Denise M. Hertslet 
Women in Business 
Coordinator/Counselor 
denise@pacificsbdc.om 
Rodney Webb 
Business Counselor 
rodney@pacificsbd.com 
Laurine Sablan 
Administrative Assistant  
laurine@pacificsbdc.com 

Yap SBDC 
P.O. Box 1171, Colonia, Yap FM 96943 
Voice: 691-350-4801 
Fax: 691-350-4803 
 

James Limar 
Service Center Director 
jamesl@pacificsbdc.com 
Monica Tinag 
Business Counselor 
monica@pacificsbdc.com 
Jacinta Primo 
Office Manager 
jacinta@pacificsbdc.com 

RMI - Majuro SBDC 

P.O. Box 1727, Majuro Marshall Islands 96960 
Voice: 692-625-3685 
Fax: 692-625-7471 
 

Anel Philimon 
Service Center Director 
anel@pacificsbdc.com 
Leeno Aijuki 
Office Manager 
leeno@pacificsbdc.om 

 

Chuuk SBDC  

PO Box 1604, Weno, Chuuk FM 96942 
Voice: 691-330-5846 
Fax: 691-330-5847 
 

Ketsen Haregaichig 
Service Center Director 
ketsen@pacificsbdc.com 
Fritz Hartman 
Business Counselor 
fritz@pacificsbdc.com 
Cassandra Dereas 
Office Manager 
cassandra@pacificsbdc.com 

Kosrae SBDC  

PO Box 577, Tofol, Kosrae State Fm 96944 
Voice: 691-370-2751 
Fax: 691-370-2066 
 

Skiller Jackson 
Service Center Director 
skiller@pacificsbdc.om 
Rinson Edmond 
Business Counselor 
rinson@pacificsbdc.com 
Atalia Jackson Office Manager 
atalia@pacificsbdc.com 

Palau SBDC  
PO Box 816, Koror, Palau 96940 
Voice: 680-587-6004 
Fax: 680-587-1549 
 

Lisa Abraham 
Service Center Director 
lees@pacificsbdc.com 
Maleana Ngirmeriil 
Office Manager 

 
 
 

 

mailto:casey@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:georgette@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:betsy@pacificsbdc.om
mailto:denise@pacificsbdc.om
mailto:rodney@pacificsbd.com
mailto:laurine@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:jamesl@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:monica@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:jacinta@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:anel@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:leeno@pacificsbdc.om
mailto:ketsen@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:fritz@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:cassandra@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:skiller@pacificsbdc.om
mailto:rinson@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:atalia@pacificsbdc.com
mailto:lees@pacificsbdc.com
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American Samoa Small Business Development Center 
 
Herbert Thweatt, State Director 
American Samoa Small Business Development Center 
American Samoa Community College 
P.O. Box 2609 
Pago Pago, AS  96799 
Telephone:  011/684-699-4830 
Fax:  011/684-699-8636 
www.as-sbdc.org  
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.as-sbdc.org/
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Women’s Business Centers 
 
 
Cherylle Morrow, Program Director 
Hawai‘i Women’s Business Center 
1041 Nu‘uanu Avenue, Suite A 
Honolulu, HI 96817 
Telephone:  (808) 526-1001  
Fax:  (808) 550-0724 
E-mail:  executivedirector@hwbc.org; cherylle@hwbc.org 
http://www.hwbc.org/  
 
 
Pat H. Luce, Director 
Lynn Tanuvasu, Program Director 
American Samoa Women’s Business Center 
P.O. Box 6849 
Pago Pago, AS  96799 
Telephone:  011/684-699-6579 
Fax:  011/684-699-6580 
E-mail:  pathluce@aol.com; nasac@samoatelco.com   
 

 
 
 

  

mailto:executivedirector@hwbc.org
mailto:cherylle@hwbc.org
http://www.hwbc.org/
mailto:pathluce@aol.com
mailto:nasac@samoatelco.com
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U.S. Export Assistance Center Locations 
 
 

Martin Selander, Regional Manager (SBA) 
U.S. Export Assistance Center 
International Trade Programs 
3300 Irvine Ave., Ste. 305 
Newport Beach, CA  92660-3198 
Telephone:  (949) 660-1688  
Fax:  (949) 660-1338 
martin.selander@sba.gov  
 
 
John Holman, International Trade Specialist (ITA/DOC) 
Hawaii Export Assistance Center 
FTZ #9, 521 Ala Moana Blvd., Ste. 214 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Telephone:  (808) 522-8041  
Fax:  (808) 522-8045 
www.export.gov  

 

mailto:martin.selander@sba.gov
http://www.export.gov/
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Surety Bond Guarantee Program 

 
 

Dorene Takeuchi 
Atlas Insurance Agency 
820 Mililani St., Ste. 300 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Telephone:  (808) 533-8794 
Fax:  (808) 550-1129 
 
Tom Hata, Bond Manager 
Frances Ishida, Account Executive 
GSL Insurance Brokers, Inc. 
P.O. Box 4617 
Honolulu, HI  96812 
Telephone:  (808) 533-8406 
Fax:  (808) 528-3463 
 
Brian Hart, Owner 
Hart & Shinohara, LLP 
1164 Bishop St., Ste. 1510 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
Telephone:  (808) 721-1200 
Fax:  (808) 550-8774 
bhart@pixi.com  
 
Mitchell Noguchi 
Noguchi & Associates, Inc. 
1314 S. King St., Ste. 560 
Honolulu, HI  96814 
Telephone:  (808) 591-7154 
Fax:  (808) 591-7184 
mitchn@nogins.com  
 
Adam Baron, Surety Manager   
Mike Cassidy, General Manager  
Cassidy's Associated Insurers, Inc. 
376 West O'Brien Drive 
Agana, Guam 96910 
Telephone:  (671) 472-8834 
Fax:  (671) 477-3127 
frontdesk@cassidysguam.com 
adamb@cassidysguam.com 
mcassidy@cassidysguam.com 
 
 

mailto:bhart@pixi.com
mailto:mitchn@nogins.com
mailto:frontdesk@cassidysguam.com
mailto:adamb@cassidysguam.com
mailto:mcassidy@cassidysguam.com
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Federal Procurement Opportunities: 
 
 

Procurement and Technical Assistance Center 
(PTAC) 

 
Claus Prufer, Program Manager 
Hawai`i Procurement Technical Assistance Center (HI-PTAC) 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs (OHA) 
Economic Development Division 
711 Kapi`olani Blvd. Suite 1400 
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813 
Telephone:  (808) 594-1831 
 Fax:  (808) 594-0255 
Email: clausp_hi-ptac@oha.org 
For inquiries please call (808) 594-1939  
or e-mail Tiara Zimmerman: tiaraz_hi-ptac@oha.org 
http://www.hiptac.org 
 
 

Vera Topasna, Program Manager 
Guam PTAC  

Program Management Office 
School of Business & Public Administration 
Rm. 130 UOG Station 
Mangilao, Guam  96923 
Telephone:  (671) 735-2596 
Fax:  (671) 735-5717 
vtopasna@guamptac.com 
 
Chris Unpingco, Procurement Counselor 
Bank of Guam PTAC Satellite Office 
East West Business Center 
Upper Tumon, Guam 
Telephone:  (671) 647-2895 
chris.unpingco@guamptac.com 
 
Boris Hertslet, Procurement Counselor 
Guam Economic Development Authority PTAC Satellite Office 
ITC Building  
5th Floor 
Tamuning, Guam 
Telephone:  (671) 647-4332 x 111 
boris@guamptac.com 

mailto:clausp_hi-ptac@oha.org
mailto:tiaraz_hi-ptac@oha.org
http://www.hiptac.org/
mailto:vtopasna@guamptac.com
mailto:chris.unpingco@guamptac.com
mailto:boris@guamptac.com
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Microloan Program Intermediary Lender 

 
 

Dr. Tin Myaing Thein, Executive Director 
Pacific Gateway Center 
83 North King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 
Telephone:  (808) 851-7010 
Fax:  (808) 851-7019 
www.pacificgatewaycenter.org 
 
 
 

 

http://www.pacificgatewaycenter.org/
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Certified Development Company 
 
 

David Perkins, President 
HEDCO Local Development Corporation 
222 South Vineyard Street, Penthouse - 1 
Honolulu, HI  96813-2445  
Telephone:  (808) 521-6502 
     Interisland toll-free: 1-800-455-1888 
Fax:  (808) 521-6541  
Area of Operation:  Statewide and American Samoa 
info@hedcoldc.com  
www.hedcoldc.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

mailto:info@hedcoldc.com
http://www.hedcoldc.com/
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Hawaii Lenders 
 
 
R = Regular 
C = CLP (Certified Lender) 
P = PLP (Preferred Lender) 
E = EWC (Export Working Capital) 
EX = SBAExpress 
X = Community Express 
PX = Patriot Express 
 
 
 
Hilo, Hawaii 
 
HFS Federal Credit Union 
(R) 
632 Kinoole St. 
Hilo, HI 96720-3894 
808-930-1400 
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
 
American Savings Bank 
(R,EX, PX) 
P.O. Box 2300 
Honolulu, HI  96804 
808-627-6900 
808-627-4053 Fax 
 
Bank of Hawaii 
(R,C,P,E,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box 2900 
Honolulu, HI 96846 
888-643-3888 
 
Central Pacific Bank 
(R,C,E,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box 3590 
Honolulu, HI 96811 
808-544-0500 
808-532-4949 Fax 
 
First Hawaiian Bank 
(R,C,P,E,EX,PX) 
Credit Administration 
P.O. Box 3200 
Honolulu, HI 96847 
808-844-4444 
808-525-7169 Fax 
 

Hawaii Central Credit Union  
(R) 
681 S. King St. 
Honolulu, HI 96823 
808-536-3677 
 
Hawaii National Bank 
(R,P,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box 3740 
Honolulu, HI 96812 
808-528-7711 
808-528-7869 Fax 
 
Hawaii State Federal Credit Union  
(R) 
560 Halekauwila St. 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
808-587-2700 
 
Hawaii USA Federal Credit Union  
(R) 
1226 College Walk 
Honolulu, HI 96817 
808-534-4300 
808-534-4790 Fax 
 
Honolulu Federal Credit Union  
(R,EX,PX) 
1357 Kapiolani Blvd., G101 
Honolulu, HI 96814 
808-203-5850 
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Ohana Pacific Bank  
(R,EX) 
1357 Kapiolani Blvd., Ste. 102 
Honolulu, HI 96814 
808-237-6551 
808-237-6555 Fax 
 
Pacific Rim Bank  
(R) 
500 Ala Moana Blvd., Ste. 2-A 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
808-585-9600 
808-457-3910 Fax 
 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 
 
Hawaii Community Federal Credit Union 
(R,EX,PX) 
73-5611 Olowalu St. 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 
808-930-7700 
 
Naalehu, Hawaii 
 
Kau Federal Credit Union 
(R) 
P.O. Box 347 
Naalehu, HI 96772 
808-929-7334 
808-929-8766 Fax 
 
Los Angeles, California 
 
Center Bank 
(R,P,EX, PX) 
253 N. Western Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90004 
213-381-2222 
 
Nara Bank  
(R,P) 
3731 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1000 
Los Angeles, CA 90010 
877-627-2722 
213-383-0906 Fax 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oakland, California 
 
Innovative Bank  
(C,EX,X,PX) 
360 14th St. 
Oakland, CA 96412 
866-812-1216 ext. 1 
 
Walnut Creek, California 
 
Superior Financial Group 
(X,PX) 
165 Lennon Ln., Ste. 101 
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 
925-296-0500 
 
Panama City Beach, Florida 
 
Borrego Springs Bank 
(P,EX,X,PX) 
14101 Panama City Beach 
Pkwy., Ste. 300 
Panama City Beach, FL 32413 
866-644-0042 
 
Rosemount, Illinois 
 
Banco Popular North 
AMERICA (P,EX) 
9600 Bryn Mawr Ave. 
Rosemount, IL 60018 
800-377-0800 
 
Detroit, Michigan 
 
Comerica 
(R,P,PX) 
Comerica Tower at Detroit 
Center 
500 Woodward Ave. 
Detroit, MI 48226 
800-925-2160 
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Lenders Serving the U.S. Territories and Affiliated Pacific Islands within the Hawaii District: 
 
Bank of Guam  
(R,EX,X) 
P.O. Box BW 
Agana, GU 96932 
671-472-5165 
671-477-5151 Fax 
 
Bank of Hawaii  
(R,P,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box BH 
Agana, GU 96932 
671-479-3550 
671-479-3766 Fax 
 
Bank Pacific  
(R,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box 2888 
Agana, GU 96910 
671-472-6704 
671-477-1483 Fax 
 
Citibank, N.A.  
(R,P,EX) 
P.O. Box FF 
Agana, GU 96932 
671-475-4110 
671-475-4119 Fax 
 
ANZ Guam, Inc. 
(R,P,X,EX,PX) 
P.O. Box EQ 
Agana, GU 96932 
671-479-9068 
671-479-9092 Fax 
 
Community First Guam 
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION (R) 
238 A.F.C. Flores St., Ste. 102 
Hagatna, GU 96910 
671-472-5717 
671-477-5522 Fax 
 
First Hawaiian Bank 
(R,P,EX,PX) 
400 Rte. 8, 2nd Fl. 
Mongmong, GU 96910 
671-475-7885 
671-475-7898 Fax 

Coast360 Federal Credit Union  
(R) 
121 Robat St. 
Maite, GU 96910-2005 
671-479-8278 
671-477-1167 Fax 
 
 
In American Samoa: 
 
ANZ Amerika Samoa Bank  
(R) 
P.O. Box 3790  
Pago Pago, AS  96799 
(684) 633-1151 
 
Bank of Hawaii  
(R,P,EX,X PX) 
P.O. Box 69 
Pago Pago, AS 96799 
684-633-4226 
684-633-7197 Fax 
 


